
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

July 08, 2024

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference 
(TOR) for PR No. HO-MSD24-017 Ref. No. SHB240618-RA00314fSVP^ and submit the same 
in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts Services 
Division (BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 23 July 2024.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A"). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A" is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor's Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor's Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents: : Please refer to the attached TOR

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
D Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Ms. Ardee A. Alcancia at 
telephone no/s. 8- 9245-300 loc 5208 / Fax No.8- 922-1622 / email address: bcsd@napQcor.aov.oh 
or mraalcancia@napocor.aov.oh.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. MB^^OR P. RIDULME
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

BACOMC PIUPIHAB

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
Gabriel Y. Itchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (formerly BIR Road) 
corner Quezon Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1100, Philippines 
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website; www.napocor.aQv.Dh

CE*^T|FICAIION 
IN7E?NAT:OKAL

ISO tool :2DtS

mailto:bcsd@napQcor.aov.oh
mailto:mraalcancia@napocor.aov.oh
http://www.napocor.aQv.Dh


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works; PR NO. HO-MSD24-017 / REF. NO. SHB240618-RA003U fSVP) 

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF WORKING CLOTHES
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1
WORKING CLOTHES
with front and back print 
color: NAVY BLUE

48 PC 20,899.68

(Please refer to Annex “A " for complete Technical / Detailed specifications consisting 
of 2 pages)

TOTAL AMOUNT 20,899.68
Notes:

• Warranty: Shall be at least three (3) Months
• Please see attached Technical Specification.
• Mode of Award: per ITEM basis
• Bidders are required and reminded to strictly state/include in their own Bid Proposal 

the requirements in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of Reference 
(TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
• Delivery Period
- Price Validity
- Delivery Point
• Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 20.899.68
2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Fifteen (15) calendar days upon receipt of the Purchase 
Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at NPC-MRMD. Brav. Bull. Muntinlupa Citv.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page I of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/O RAA)
NP-SVP / PR NO: HO-MSD24-017 SHB240618-RA00314 (SVP)

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted by 
NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and Financial 
components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications including 
arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the requirements 
of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from NPC 
within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as presciibed by law.

AFG-LOG-004. AO 1 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RAA)
NP-SVP/PR WO; HO-MSD24-017 SHB240618-RA00314 (SVP)

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NIP by the supplier sent 
through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by the 
supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Unless otherwise provided in the RFQ, the warranty period shall be a minimum of one(1) year 
from the date of final acceptance by the end-user.

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified contract 
time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the contract, the 
supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an amount equal to 
at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperfotmed portion 
of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages 
reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or 
terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate sanctions 
will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all 
bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

-remaining spaces are intentionally left blank ■

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/O RAA)
NP-SVP / PR NO: HO-MSD24-017 SHB240618-RA003U (SVP)

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(NP-SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - S3.9)

To: The BAC Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-MSD24-017.1 agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with specific 

description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authonzed representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of 4



i , •

Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised) 
{thin b€ TUfrmflfKf ,

REPUBUC of the PHIUPPINES ) I 
OTY/MUNICIPALrTYOF_____)S.S.

AFFIDAVIT

I, psiame of AfQanQ, of tegal ege. ICMI Stabis], [NallonBlUy]. and reding at lAddress of 
Afliantl. after having been duljr sworn In accordance wth law, do hereby depose and state 
that:
1. Select ono, cfeMe tha oth^rj ^

pr a solo pmprMarahit:/1 am tee sole proprietor or authortzed rspresenlallve of ^ama 
of adder!] with office address at taddress of Bidder};
[If a partnoroHIp, oorporallan, eooperuOve, orJaJnt venture:] I am tee duly authortzed and 
designated repieaerttellve of (Name of Bidder] with office address at {address of Odder];

K

2. [Beleot one, delete the oftwr/

Pfa safe ptvprhtcrshlp:] M the owner and sole preprtetor, or authortzed representatere 
of [Name of Bidder^ I have ftiU-.power and authority to do, execute and perform any and 
aR acts necessary to partJdpate. submil tee bid, and to sign and execute the ensuing 
contract for [Name of the Pre|ed] of the (Name of the Procuring Entity}, as ehewn In tee 
attached duly notarized Special Power of Attorney;

Pfap^r^lp, corporation, cooparatfvn, or Joint venture:] I am granted full power raid 
to do, execteeand perfomi any and el acts necessary to parfl^te. submit the 

Wd. and ar^MSMUto Ihe ensuing contract for [Name of the Prc^J of tee [Name
the Procuring Biffiy), as shorn in the attached [state QGe of attached deoanant

^ du1y "©fartzed Secretary's Certificate, BoaiWPBitnerehIp ReaokJtion. or Specter Power of Attwrwy. whichever is applicable;));
3- ^ ““"a J>y the' Govemieent of the

PhUpplnes oT any of its agetfeies, offices, corporaDons, or Local Government Unlls.
fi^BmaBonal fnandng tnstltudon whose btaeKRstirn rules lS3ii!^LS222if^rement PoBcy Board, bv hSw arS

°Tfnfflra» Wmw m BtyrldlHlfar m a.

^ to satefacUon of the bkidtno requirenwnh. {. an
CTLT. 011 s,aten,8nl!‘ artI PravMtxl

0- S^lI120m;paS“"9 ?"By or i,s <!u,y !m,,,orlZBd
& Cetera one, dehteOte rest]

^asoteproprMorstd/K] The owner or sole proprietor is not related to tee Head of the Procurtog memtMra of tee Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), the Tochn!^



Working Group, and (he BAG SecretarUt, the head of the Ptp{eet Management Office or 
the endHiaerimlt. ai^ the project consultants by consangiirfty or affinity to the Stlnl 
cMI degree;
pfg palnersNp or cooporatim:} None of the officers and members of pVama of Bidder] (s 
related to the Head of the Procuring Entity, members of the Bids and Awards Commiaee 
(BACX the Techrtcat Wortdng.Group, and the BAC Geeratarfat the head of the Project 
Management Office or the end-user unit, and the project consultants by eonsanguhdty or 
afTtfiSyup to the ffilrd dvfl de^ee;

pf a co/puoBon or Joint vsrrtm.'j None of ihe officers,1 -dlrBctors. and controOng 
stockholders of [Nome of BlddorJ is related to the Head of Ihe Procuring Entity, members 
of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC). the Technica) Worklna Group, and the BAC 
Secretarial, the head of the Project Management OfBoe or the end*user unit, and the 
project corwultante by consanguinity or affinity up to the thW cMI degree;

7. /Name of Sft/der/oompifaB with existing labor laws and standards; arid

B. [Nama of BkkierJ Is aware of and has undertaken the respon^bURtes as a BUder In 
compHance wRh the Phfflppina-KddJng Documents, which ktohides:

8.
b.

Carefuly axamfntog all of the BUdhg Ooounients;
Acknowtadtfng all condiUorw, local or othenMise, affecting the imptementatlon of the 
Contract;

& Making m astrmate of the feolties available and needed for the contract to bo bid. ff 
any; and

d- " securin3 Sujpplsmentat/Hd Bultatfn(s) issued for Ihe [Name of the

8. dld not give or pay directly or IndlrecUy. arty commission amoiml. few
or any form of consideration, pecuniary or olheiwisa, to any pereonw official oorsonnei 
or representative of the government in relation to any procurement prefect or activity.

M WITNESS VTOEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand this' 
__  • rnaippines. day of 20__at

Pnsert NAME OF BIDDER OR its AUTHORiZSi 
REPRESENTATTVE]

Pnaert elgnelory's legaf omacRv]
Affiant •

/Femref shall to based on (to latest Rules on Notarial PrachceJ

jv.



St , //

PR NO. HO-MSD24-017-WORKING CLOTHES

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION:

SIZE OF LOGO : 3 INCHES

SIZE OF TEXT 2 INCHES
PRINT ; DIRECT TO FILM
MATERIAL : DRY FIT

BREAK DOWN OF SIZES

SMALL (S) 4 PIECES
MEDIUM (M) : 6 PIECES

' large (L) 20 PIECES
EXTRA LARGE (XL) 10 PIECES
DOUBLE EXTRA LARGE (2XL) 6 PIECES
FIVE EXTRA LARGE (5XL) 2 PIECES

TOTAL • 48 PIECES

11 Jyi ’241!;£)gtfi BCSD



y I

D3

7s

33
O

2-


